(0)4254 - 93150

www.kaiser-kuehne.com Tel. +49

© Kaiser & Kilhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

1.

Assign a device location considering the space requirements (impact area).
Slide direction recommended: north-east or in half-shade of trees.
Excavate soil for foundations, according fo drawing.

Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a
moderate level of soil solubility is required.

Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm fthickness between the
bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation.

Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts.
Place posts type A and B (see foundation layout) into the respective
foundation hole, according to the corresponding number. Play level mark
(=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align both
posts type B by means of the play level mark facing intfo the same
direction (see detail or foundation layout).

For installation of the pre-assembled components and/or single
parts, the screws slightly have to be lubricated with installation
paste!

Screw together platform and posts by using the middle hole in the
mounting brackets.

Tighten all screws after having aligned all components.

Install the slide exit with an inclination of 5° in sliding direction.

Screw connections see details in attached list.

We recommend not fo insert the protection caps enclosed before first
maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use (see description in
item No. 9).

Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round
off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the
requirements for impact attenuation se that its critical fall height is equal
to or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc.
to EN 1176-1). The run-out section fall zone must have surfacing with a
critical fall height of at least 1000 mm (acc. to EN 1176-3).

Release for play after concrete foundations have seft.

According fo maintenance instructions, check all screw connections affer
4-5 weeks and refighten, if necessary. Afferwards cover the screw heads
with the top part of the protection caps. Strongly pound them (e.g. by
using a plastic mallet) until they audibly snap into the base part groove.

Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured
Allen screws efc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful
for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.q. invoice, delivery note, order
acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are
forwarded to the persons responsible.

Necessarily insert all attachment parts before
tightening the screws. It is NOT possible to insert
them afterwards.

platform fasfening

110

mounting
bracket

post

detail of check mark

platform

1.5

position:
top
middle
bottom

play level
check mark

post

Iltem-No. Description

Installation 0-41310-700 Combi slide

Scale

1:50

Date

03/23 EB

Page

1/6



AutoCAD SHX Text
detail of check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:5

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform fastening 1:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Assign a device location considering the space requirements (impact area). Assign a device location considering the space requirements (impact area). Slide direction recommended: north-east or in half-shade of trees. 2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level of soil solubility is required. 3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. 5. Place posts type A and B (see foundation layout) into the respective Place posts type A and B (see foundation layout) into the respective foundation hole, according to the corresponding number. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align both posts type B by means of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or foundation layout).  ! Screw together platform and posts by using the middle hole in the mounting brackets. Install the slide exit with an inclination of 5° in sliding direction. Screw connections see details in attached list. We recommend not to insert the protection caps enclosed before first maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use (see description in item No. 9). 7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the requirements for impact attenuation so that its critical fall height is equal to or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc. to EN 1176-1). The run-out section fall zone must have surfacing with a critical fall height of at least 1000 mm (acc. to EN 1176-3). 8. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. 9. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Afterwards cover the screw heads Afterwards cover the screw heads with the top part of the protection caps. Strongly pound them (e.g. by using a plastic mallet) until they audibly snap into the base part groove. Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons responsible.


elsasew buuaysey

Jay}0 3y} 4O junowe ay} ueyy J3))BWS SI S4NU JO J3QUNU 3Y4 ‘240434344 'S4NU pap)am oM}

yjim papiaodd si (Jledpuey ay4 y4eaudapun) J04331)9p puey ay] ‘sabueyy omy ay} sayjaboy maudg
-9)sed uoljejjelsul pasojouad ay} YIm smaios ayj} ajeorgnj Appybiis ‘Alquiasse alojog e

'syJed api)s y4oq jo juswubie asidaud e ajeqidey sabueyy ayy ul sajoy pajebuo)s

3y| "Jayjo yiea ysuiebe paredsip ag jou ysnw juiol ybnod} 3y pue S33e4INS |BJ3W }33YS 3y |

"Jayjoue auo o} A19s1134d sadeyuns

abue)} y4oq ysnlpy "4ay4o yaea ojul pabbnd ag o} aaey sagny jieJpuey 3y} 4o spud paddays ay)
's}Jed apis ay} wody (S4e)s uapoom) uoijdajodd jlodsuedy ayj maldsun ‘1|e Jo JSdi e

'S}Jed apI|s ay} Jo UoIjIaUUO) abue} 9y} J0J Sfulq

2§ J0 udljeundul

UB Y}Im Pa)|B4SUI 3G $SNW UOI}IS JNO-UNJ 3Y |

* paiyads uoljeundul

3y} WouJj uoljeIASP B Jnoy}im pauoliisod Ayladoud ade
(S®AJNI) SuJny 3y4 4By} ‘apns ayy sydoddns A19aijasyye
}1 484} Yans pajje4sul g o4 sey jloddns apns ay|
"uol}33s jno-undJ ay} o} A)dde jou

Sa0p SIy| ‘(ybnoudy apns ay4 4o 944Ul 3y Ul painseauw)
UOI4BUIIUI 331103 3Y4 Y4IM P3]|e4Sul 3G 4snw Ajguasse
3PS 3y} JO SUOIJIBS (PIABM JO PaAJNd 'Jybiedys) )1y
‘A)1ejuozioy

palle4SuUl ag JSnw 3ajnyd 3y} jo uol}Ias buijieys ay|
‘(wdoyje)d

buijsets smd iy ayy jo 4ybiay ay4 o wns) panlasgo
3Q 4snw 3pis 3y4 4o ybiay uoljerjedsul palyidads ay |

S3PNS 11H M8M

70 UOI}B]1B}SUl 94} JoJ SUOI{INJ{SUl |euol]Ippe awos

Hdey
wumu—..__Jm DC;N.__“_ —

0S 186 - ¥S2H(0)6F+ '[OL WO aULENY-ISSIEY MMM dnuisAa peese-a  oresebaziald auuny g Jasiey @

uone|elsu|

(0]
m
L
)

o &N

o)

R}
o
F D
g 0
N ™
)
O

s ?

M.b

5 E

%0

a O
o

o
~
o
.1

&

£Y

= O
c

9O
)
o
®©
)
()}
c


AutoCAD SHX Text
Some additional instructions for the installation of         K&K Hill slides The specified installation height of the slide must be observed (sum of the height of the hill plus starting platform). The starting section of the chute must be installed horizontally. All (straight, curved or waved) sections of the slide assembly must be installed with the correct inclination (measured in the centre of the slide trough). This does not apply to the run-out section. The slide support has to be installed such that it effectively supports the slide, that the turns (curves) are properly positioned without a deviation from the inclination specified .  The run-out section must be installed with an inclination of 5°.

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
Hints for the flange connection of the slide parts: First of all, unscrew the transport protection (wooden slats) from the slide parts. The stepped ends of the handrail tubes have to be plugged into each other. Adjust both flange surfaces precisely to one another. The sheet metal surfaces and the trough joint must not be displaced against each other. The elongated holes in the flanges facilitate a precise alignment of both slide parts. Screw together the two flanges. The hand deflector (underneath the handrail) is provided with two welded nuts, therefore, the number of nuts is smaller than the amount of the other fastening material.


13A3) £e)

(€-9LLL N3 04 33€)

U01433s 4no-unJd ay4 puokaq ww 9oz 4Sea) 4e o4 papirodd ag Jjeys pue wwp(Ql
}sea) Je Jo Jybiay 1184 18214143 B 9ABY ]]BYS UOI4I3S {NO-UNJ 3y} pUNOJe 3IeJINS 3y|
LLLL NI Y4im

3UBPJ0IIR Ul PaIJI}13d 3G 4SNW U3SOYI 3 04 |BIJ34RW J9Y}o AUB Jo SII4SIIa}IRleyd
Buigiosge-ya0ys ay] '(L-9L1L N3 @3S) % @198} ul uanlb sjuawadinbal ayy

}93W 4snw uoi}das buipns ayy uiyjim eade yoedwr ayy Joy eruajew bupeyans sy
13A3) punoub

pue 34Nyl 3y} JO WO440q 3Y4 UIIMJIQ 3IUBJSIP |BIIJIA 9U4 WOJ) }INSIJ BIJE
poeduwl ayy Jo azis ayy pue (xy) Jybiay ey asuy sy} ‘ayyoad ajis ayy uo buipusdag
(L-9L1L N3 33s) juawdinba ayy Jo yjey Jo jybiay asuy ayy ‘ueyy

Jajeadb Jo 'o} 1enba aq 11eys bupeyans ayy Jo 4ybiay 11y 1ed14103 3y buideyns
Burjenusyye yoedwi aaey jsnw esde ydedwl 3Ji4us ayy ‘juswanow padloy o} anQ

"W Z pa9aoxa jou |im Jybiay |ley ayj Jeyy yans padeys
8( JSNuwi Iy 8Y} 0 8SIN0 8Y} ‘UOIIONIISUOD BpI|S ay} 0} an( :8JON

00'C

1Y 3Y4 Jo 3S4N0I 04 "2Ie J3daap

Bip Jo sjuawauinbad o4 -33e jloddns apns 4n)
'941S UO }I3}1YdJe JO SUOI}INJI4SUI 3y} Jo/pue

. uoiediyrads buiuue)d Jspisuod aseald

Y 3Y4 jo 3sanod Auejdwasxy

09'C

ol

68'¢€

0S1€6 - ¥S2P(0)6r+ '|8L WO0D auLan)-1asiex Mmm

dnusA3 pgeze-a evesebuszieid suyny g 1esiey O

uone|elsu|

Page
3/6

m
L
(ep]
o N
w M
)
o
F D
g 0
N ™
()
o)
s ?
M.b
5 E
& Q
a O
o
o
~
o
.1
&
£EY
= O
-
9O
e}
o
©
)
(7]
-


AutoCAD SHX Text
Exemplary course of the hill Please consider planning specification and/or the instructions of architect on site. Cut slide support acc. to requirements or dig deeper acc. to course of the hill.

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
Due to forced movement, the entire impact area must have impact attenuating surfacing. The critical fall height of the surfacing shall be equal to, or greater than, the free height of fall of the equipment (see EN 1176-1). Depending on the site profile, the free fall height (hx) and the size of the impact area result from the vertical distance between the bottom of the chute and ground level  The surfacing material for the impact area within the sliding section must meet the requirements given in table 4 (see EN 1176-1). The shock-absorbing characteristics of any other material to be chosen must be certified in accordance with EN 1177. The surface around the run-out section shall have a critical fall height of at least 1000mm and shall be provided to at least 2000 mm beyond the run-out section (acc. to EN 1176-3).


aseq ui-bnyd

w

jJoddns apns — |

,

%
M
%

f
=t
h
ﬁ

jpoddns apijs 10} aseq ul-6nid

‘1sod |934s
SSI)UIRYS BY} 04Ul MO)IG WO 3SBQ JJISU|
‘(4apurab a)bue ‘68 asuendde ajenbape
y4im) y4bua) padinbad ayy oy yuoddns

3PI)S 1994S SSIUIRYS U34JIOYS 'AIBSS3IU |
:SM0]]0} SE pajunow 3q 0}

SL'0X0%'L O

9}9J3uUo0d

0c:1

19A3]

el

19nedb 0cl
(x1) 3 adAy
949J2U0) 0700
0€'00] 1anedb 047’00
943J3U0) d
71— 9}3Jiuo) 71— 943Jduod 1T 1e459pad Jeingny
1934s budJojuial
(=] (=] (=]
= = =

(=] 0 (=] (=) " (=]

3 0L 0d 3 17 < il o -

= 7 = 7 \QQ S ! \QQ\ S 7 o

: / \_ |~
/ yJew ¥Iay)d
1943 ked | tsoddns apys 19A3] keyd : S / 7" 13r3) keyd jonay Aed | | 1949 ked
— °
7 0zl 01
209 (x1) ) adAy (xz) g adky 21’09
0zl 0zl
(xg) g adhy (x9) v adAy
0G1€6 - ¥Ser(0)6p+ 8L WOD BUYBNY-I8SIEY MMM dnusA3 vgesz-a eresebuazialy auyny g Jesiey © uone|jeisu|

[0
g3
[a0]
L
(e2]
o N
® M
R
o
5 0
g O
N ™
(0]
O
s @
m.b
5 E
2 Q
a O
o
o
™
o
™
oM
Z
£EY
= O
-
o
)
©
©
—
(7))
C


AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
type D (3x) 1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
slide support

AutoCAD SHX Text
base

AutoCAD SHX Text
plug-in base 

AutoCAD SHX Text
slide support

AutoCAD SHX Text
to be mounted as follows: If necessary, shorten stainless steel slide support to the required length (with adequate appliance e.g. angle grinder). Insert base from below into the stainless steel post.

AutoCAD SHX Text
type E (1x) 1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
tubular pedestal

AutoCAD SHX Text
type A (6x) 1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
type  B (2x) 1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
type C (1x) 1:20


8,75
6,16
4,27

7

600

2,38

0,69
0,00
-0,81
-1,28

900
PR 09'l
S00 g %00
T A? 1 A? 0Z'l
- 0%'L+
€00 <00
T A? - P A? 070
004 I
siewspayy [ Ry 00°0
13A3) Aed
1831s bundojuia.i
L00-00L0LEL7O
uoydisasur Jsod ( 16°0-

-1,02

Page
5/6

Date

Scale

Description

Item-No.

0S1€6 - ¥S2r(0)6r+ |01 WOD daUYdNY-I1aSiey MMM

dnisA3 veese-a eresebusziai4 suyny g 1esiey (O

uone|elsu|

03/23 EB

1:50

Combi slide

0-41310-700

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
post inscription

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
041310700-001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
002

AutoCAD SHX Text
004

AutoCAD SHX Text
003

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
005

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
006

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,40


28’9

€8'¢

"1senbal uo papILIgNS 8Q UBD OG: | 8]edS UOIIBIUSLINOOP UONE|BISUl Uy
‘paleoIpul SUOISUSWIP 8y) 0] J8jal ases|d

‘(s|re1ep o|Buis wouy Lede) aeos 0] 10U SI UOIE|BISUI SIY] ‘8ZIS Jewllo) 8yl 01 an(
:9]0U 8ses|d

| | 62 7L

| 6.'0L

I

sa1jJadoud buiglosge-yaoys

J0j juawaJinbaJd jnoyiim e ‘w0g'L 40 4ybiay
1 $3)284SQ0 WOJy 3344 e 118} wnwixew e jo ajdwex3 )iy 3y} 40 3SIN0I -
:eaJe paydyey 3y} uo spuadap eaue jiedw| ay} 4o 3zIs 3y
0G1€6 - ¥Ser(0)6p+ 8L WOD BUYBNY-I8SIEY MMM dnisA3 veese-a eresebusziai4 suyny g 1esiey (O uone|eisu|

[0
go
[a0]
L
o
o N
w M
R
o
3 D
s 0
n»
()
S
s ?
M.b
5 &
e Q
o O
o
o
~
o
.1
2o
£EY
= O
-
o
)
o
©
—
(7))
C


AutoCAD SHX Text
The size of the impact area depends on the course of the hill. Example of a maximum fall height of 1,50 m.

AutoCAD SHX Text
hatched area:  free from obstacles without requirement for shock-absorbing properties


Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 1 /I 4

ltem: 041310700 Order: 1295318
Combi slide
Location: Building Project:
6 x SFRS1200001 Platform at Robinia post, nut is platform-sided

~_

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 6 x 3430129 Washer @ 14 DIN1440 A2
1x 6 x 3430021 Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2
1x 6 X 3300016 Grey domed plastic cover cap SL 36 G
1x 6 X 3400700 Hexagon head screw M12 x 120 DIN931 A2

with screw security coating/FGB red

36 x SFRS1210001

Standard bolting of components to Robinia posts
(non-countersunk drilling)

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 36 x |3300054 red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12
1x 36 x |3300055 red protective screw cap - upper part, M12
1x 36 x | 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 36 x | 3400702 Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2

with screw security coating FGB red

4 x SFXS1070008

Spielebene

Playlevel

Slide run-out section (midi) stone bolt assembly

per SC

Total

K&K-Item

Marking

1x

4 x

1070365

Set of stone bolts for slide run-out section
M12x160

2 x SFXS1230004

Climbing post fastening to platform joist

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 2x 3400414 hexagon head cap screw M12 x 75 DIN931 A2
1x 2x 3300055 red protective screw cap - upper part, M12
1x 2x |3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 2 x 3300045 Screw cover cap, flat, M 12 PA6 P1 (lower part)

colour: red/RAL 2002

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

B +49 4254 9315-0

+49 4254 9315-24




List of screw connections

Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate Page 2 | 4

ltem: 041310700 Order: 1295318
Combi slide

Location: Building Project:

6 x SFAS1070004 Slide support post below hill slide

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 6 x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2

1x 6 X 3400622 Dome head security bolt M12x25 PinHexagon A2
safety coated thread

11 x SFAS1070012 Flange connection of hill slide sections

. \ per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 11 x 3430011 hexagon cap nut M10 DIN986 A2

2x 22 x 3430014 Washer @ 10,5 DIN125 form B A2

1x 11 x |3400162 Cheese head screw M10 x 30 DIN912 A2

2 x SFAS1070013 Flange connection of hill slide sections

\ per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 2x 3430014 Washer @ 10,5 DIN125 form B A2

1x 2 X 3400162 Cheese head screw M10 x 30 DIN912 A2

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 36 x |3430011 hexagon cap nut M10 DIN986 A2

1x 36 x |3430014 Washer @ 10,5 DIN125 form B A2

1x 36 x |3400138 mushroom head screw square neck M10x30 DIN 6C

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com B +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




List of screw connections

D Kaiser & Kithne Freizeitgerate Page 3 | 4
ltem: 041310700 Order: 1295318
Combi slide
Location: Building Project:

3 x SFAS1240032 Roof hood fastening on HPL panels

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 3x 3430102 Washer @ 8.4 DIN9021 A2

1x 3x 3400673 Dome head screw M8x20 A2 Security Torx TR40

1 x SFWZ0000001 Security TORX wrench TR40

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 1x 3490081 Allen key security TORX TR40

1 x SFWZ0000005 Allen key security hex socket AF8

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 1x 3490057 Allen key security hex socket AF8

1 x SFWZ0000012 Lubricating metal (30 g box) incl. brush

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 1x 5300039 Lubricating metal box 30g

1x 1x 5200026 Brush for lubricating metal

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com & +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 4 | 4

ltem: 041310700 Order: 1295318
Combi slide
Location: Building Project:
6 x SFAS1270001 Reinforcing steel bar for posts
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 6 x 2130000 Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




	Pläne und Ansichten
	041310700m_me_mf-1
	041310700m_me_mf-2
	041310700m_me_mf-3
	041310700m_me_mf-4
	041310700m_me_mf-5
	041310700m_me_mf-6


